

13-4791-CV

United States Court of Appeals *for the* Second Circuit

In Re: Vitamin C Antitrust Litigation

ANIMAL SCIENCE PRODUCTS, INC., THE RANIS COMPANY, INC.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

HEBEI WELCOME PHARMACEUTICAL CO. LTD., NORTH CHINA
PHARMACEUTICAL GROUP CORPORATION,
Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK (BROOKLYN)

FINAL FORM BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

WILLIAM A. ISAACSON
BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP
5301 Wisconsin Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20015
(202) 237-2727

MICHAEL D. HAUSFELD
BRIAN A. RATNER
MELINDA R. COOLIDGE
HAUSFELD LLP
1700 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 540-7200

JAMES T. SOUTHWICK
SHAWN L. RAYMOND
KATHERINE KUNZ
SUSMAN GODFREY LLP
1000 Louisiana Street, Suite 5100
Houston, Texas 77002
(713) 651-9366

BRENT W. LANDAU
HAUSFELD LLP
325 Chestnut Street, Suite 900
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19106
(215) 985-3273

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees

Table of Contents

INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	3
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	4
II. FACTS RELEVANT TO THE APPEAL.....	7
A. China Did Not Compel Appellants’ Price-Fixing and Supply Restriction Agreements.....	7
B. Appellants Voluntarily Formed a Cartel and Reached Price and Output Agreements.....	14
C. The District Court Properly Excluded Inadmissible Legal Evidence.	16
D. NCPG Directly Participated in the Vitamin C Conspiracy.	17
E. The District Court Certified the Classes.....	19
F. Appellees Sought Damages Caused by the Price-Fixing Conspiracy.....	20
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	21
ARGUMENT	23
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	23
II. APPELLANTS ARE NOT IMMUNE FROM ANTITRUST LIABILITY.....	24
A. The Ministry Cannot Dictate the Outcome of This Litigation.	25
B. The District Court Rulings Under Rule 44.1 Were Correct.	27
C. Chinese Laws and Regulations Did Not Compel Appellants’ Agreements.....	34

D. The Act of State Doctrine Is Inapplicable Because the Judgment Did Not Turn on the Legality of Any Official Action of the Chinese Government.....	44
E. Dismissal Is Not Required as a Matter of Comity.....	45
F. Appellants Are Not Immune from Liability Under the <i>Parker</i> Doctrine.	46
G. The Political Question Doctrine Does Not Bar This Suit.....	47
III. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY EXCLUDED FROM THE JURY WRITTEN CHINESE LAWS AND REGULATIONS AND THE MINISTRY’S <i>AMICUS</i> STATEMENTS.....	49
A. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion by Excluding Written Copies of Chinese Laws and Regulations.....	50
B. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion by Excluding the Ministry’s Litigation Statements.....	52
IV. NCPG IS LIABLE FOR PARTICIPATING IN THE PRICE-FIXING CONSPIRACY AIMED AT THE UNITED STATES.	53
A. The District Court Had Personal Jurisdiction Over NCPG.	53
B. The Evidence Supports the Verdict That NCPG Violated the Sherman Act.	55
V. CLASS MEMBERS HAVE NO CONFLICT THAT WOULD RENDER CLASS CERTIFICATION INAPPROPRIATE.	58
VI. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE FTAIA DOES NOT BAR CLAIMS OF CLASS MEMBERS WITH DIRECT PURCHASES FOR DELIVERY IN THE UNITED STATES.....	59
A. The FTAIA Does Not Apply to Direct Purchases for Delivery in the United States.....	60
B. The FTAIA Does Not Apply to Conduct with a Direct, Substantial, and Reasonably Foreseeable Effect on Import Trade.	62

VII. APPELLANTS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO A REDUCTION IN
DAMAGES.....63
CONCLUSION.....64

Table of Authorities

Cases

Abbott v. Abbott,
560 U.S. 1 (2010)..... 29, 30

Access Telecom, Inc. v. MCI Telecommc'ns Corp.,
197 F.3d 694 (5th Cir. 1999)31

Ackermann v. Levine,
788 F.2d 830 (2d Cir. 1986).....29

Am. Needle, Inc. v. Nat'l Football League,
130 S. Ct. 2201 (2010).....56

Animal Science Prods., Inc. v. China Minmetals Corp.,
654 F.3d 462 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 60, 61

Bader v. Kramer,
484 F.3d 666 (4th Cir. 2007)39

Bigelow v. RKO Radio Pictures, Inc.,
327 U.S. 251 (1946).....64

Bodum USA, Inc. v. La Cafetiere, Inc.,
621 F.3d 624 (7th Cir. 2010)44

Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.,
488 U.S. 204 (1988).....32

Calder v. Jones,
465 U.S. 783 (1984).....54

Cash v. City of Erie,
654 F.3d 324 (2d Cir. 2011).....55

Catskill Mts. Chapter of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. City of New York,
273 F.3d 481 (2d Cir. 2001).....32

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.,
467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... 31, 32

Continental Ore Co. v. Union Carbide & Carbon Corp.,
370 U.S. 690 (1962).....34

Curley v. AMR Corp.,
153 F.3d 5 (2d Cir. 1998).....23

Duran v. Beaumont,
622 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 2010).....30

F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.,
542 U.S. 155 (2004)..... 25, 59

Faggionato v. Lerner,
500 F. Supp. 2d 237 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)43

Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Alcan Aluminium Ltd.,
493 U.S. 331 (1990).....24

Freedom Holdings, Inc. v. Cuomo,
624 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 2010).....47

Freedom Holdings, Inc. v. Spitzer,
363 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2004).....47

Galu v. Swissair: Swiss Air Transp. Co.,
873 F.2d 650 (2d Cir. 1989).....45

Greenery Rehab. Grp., Inc. v. Hammon,
150 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 1998).....39

Hanover Shoe, Inc. v. United Shoe Machinery Corp.,
392 U.S. 481 (1968)..... 22, 58

Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California,
509 U.S. 764 (1993)..... 27, 34, 45, 46

Henry v. Wyeth Pharm., Inc.,
616 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2010).....24

Howard Hess Dental Labs. Inc. v. Dentsply Int’l, Inc.,
 424 F.3d 363 (3d Cir. 2005).....61

In re Air Cargo Shipping Servs. Antitrust Litig.,
 MDL No. 1775, 2008 WL 5958061 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 26, 2008)61

In re Air Cargo Shipping Servs. Antitrust Litig.,
 MDL No., 1775, 2009 WL 3443405 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 21, 2009).....61

In re Dynamic Random Access Memory (DRAM) Antitrust Litig.,
 546 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2008)62

In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.,
 702 F. Supp. 2d 548 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)63

In re Ishihara Chem. Co.,
 251 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2001).....43

In re K-Dur Antitrust Litig.,
 686 F.3d 197 (3d Cir. 2012).....58

In re Magnetic Audiotape Antitrust Litig.,
 334 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2003).....54

In re Monosodium Glutamate Antitrust Litig.,
 477 F.3d 535 (8th Cir. 2007)62

In re Oil Spill by Amoco Cadiz,
 954 F.2d 1279 (7th Cir. 1992)53

In re Potash Antitrust Litig.,
 686 F. Supp. 2d 816 (N.D. Ill. 2010)34

In re Skelaxin (Metaxalone) Antitrust Litig.,
 292 F.R.D. 544 (E.D. Tenn. 2013)58

In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.,
 120 F. Supp. 2d 328 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)54

In re Transpacific Passenger Air Transp. Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 07-05634, 2011 WL 1753738 (N.D. Cal. May 9, 2011)46

In re Vitamins Antitrust Litigation,
209 F.R.D. 251 (D.D.C. 2002).....61

In re Wellbutrin SR Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.,
No. 04-5525, 2008 WL 1946848 (E.D. Pa. May 2, 2008).....59

Intel Corp. v. Advanced Micro Devices, Inc.,
542 U.S. 241 (2004).....43

Itar–Tass Russian News Agency v. Russian Kurier, Inc.,
153 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 1998).....50

Jack Faucett Assocs., Inc. v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.,
744 F.2d 118 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....51

Japan Whaling Ass'n v. Am. Cetacean Soc.,
478 U.S. 221 (1986).....48

Jota v. Texaco, Inc.,
157 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 1998).....23

JP Morgan Chase Bank v. Altos Hornos de Mexico,
412 F.3d 418 (2d Cir. 2005).....23

Kannankeril v. Terminix Int'l, Inc.,
128 F.3d 802 (3d Cir. 1997).....64

Karaha Bodas Co. v. Perusahaan Pertambangan Minyak Dan Gas Bumi Negara,
313 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2002).....30

Kruman v. Christie's Int'l PLC,
284 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2002).....61

Litton Systems, Inc. v. AT&T Co.,
700 F.2d 785 (2d Cir. 1983).....51

Lotes Co., Ltd. v. Hon Hai Precision Indus. Co.,
No. 13-2280, 2014 WL 2487188 (2d Cir. June 4, 2014)..... 59, 60

Makarova v. United States,
201 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2000).....24

Mannington Mills Inc. v. Congoleum Corp.,
595 F.2d 1287 (3d Cir. 1979)..... 34, 46

Matz v. Household Int'l Tax Reduction Inv. Plan,
388 F.3d 570 (7th Cir. 2004)32

McIntyre Machinery, Ltd. v. Nicastro,
131 S. Ct. 2780 (2011).....55

Meijer, Inc. v. Warner Chilcott Holdings Co. III, Ltd.,
246 F.R.D. 293 (D.D.C. 2007).....58

Metro Indus., Inc. v. Sammi Corp.,
82 F.3d 839 (9th Cir. 1996)45

Motorola Mobility LLC v. AU Optronics Corp.,
746 F.3d 842 (7th Cir. 2014)62

Murarka v. Bachrack Bros.,
215 F.2d 547 (2d Cir. 1954).....31

Nieves-Villanueva v. Soto-Rivera,
133 F.3d 92 (1st Cir. 1997).....50

NRDC v. Abraham,
355 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2004).....32

Ortiz v. Jordan,
131 S. Ct. 884 (2011).....27

Parker v. Brown,
317 U.S. 341 (1943)..... 46, 47

Pickett v. Iowa Beef Processors,
209 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2000)59

Pignoloni v. Gallagher,
No. 12-CV-3305, 2012 WL 5904440 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 25, 2012)28

Republic of Iraq v. ABB AG,
920 F. Supp. 2d 517 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)48

Rhodes-Bradford v. Keisler,
507 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2007).....32

Riggs Nat. Corp. & Subsidiaries v. Comm'r of I.R.S.,
163 F.3d 1363 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....30

Stissi v. Interstate & Ocean Transp. Co. of Philadelphia,
765 F.2d 370 (2d Cir. 1985).....50

Texas Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.,
451 U.S. 630 (1981).....63

Trugman-Nash, Inc. v. New Zealand Dairy Bd.,
954 F. Supp. 733 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)45

Tunis Bros. Co. v. Ford Motor Co.,
763 F.2d 1482 (3d Cir. 1985).....56

Turicentro S.A. v. Am. Airlines,
303 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2002).....61

United States v. James,
712 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2013).....52

United States v. Javino,
960 F.2d 1137 (2d Cir. 1992).....46

United States v. McNab,
331 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2003)30

United States v. Nippon Paper Indus. Co.,
109 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1997).....28

United States v. Portrait of Wally,
No. 99-CV-9940, 2002 WL 553532 (S.D.N.Y. April 12, 2002).....28

United States v. Sisal Sales Corp.,
274 U.S. 268 (1927).....34

Valley Drug Co. v. Geneva Pharmaceuticals, Inc.,
350 F.3d 1181 (11th Cir. 2003) 58, 59

Villegas Duran v. Arribada Beaumont,
534 F.3d 142 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 29, 30

W.S. Kirkpatrick & Co. v. Env'tl. Tectonics Corp., Int'l,
493 U.S. 400 (1990)..... 44, 49

Walden v. Fiore,
134 S. Ct. 1115 (2014)..... 54, 55

Weiss v. La Suisse, Société D'Assurances Sur la Vie,
293 F. Supp. 2d 397 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)50

Whallon v. Lynn,
230 F.3d 450 (1st Cir. 2000).....39

Zellner v. Summerlin,
494 F.3d 344 (2d Cir. 2007).....55

Zeno v. Pine Plains Cent. School Dist.,
702 F.3d 655 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 23, 24

Zivotofsky v. Clinton,
132 S. Ct. 1421 (2012).....47

Zschernig v. Miller,
389 U.S. 429 (1968).....31

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 6a..... 48, 60, 62

Rules

Federal Rule of Evidence 803(8)..... 17, 52

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 26.1 i

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 32(a)(7)(B)66

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 32(a)(7)(C)66

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 44.1 passim

Other Authorities

Brief for the United States as *Amicus Curiae* in *Matsushita Elec. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.*, 475 U.S. 574 (1986) (No. 83-2044), 1985 WL 669667.....32

Brief for the United States as *Amicus Curiae* in *Gucci Am. Inc. v. Bank of China*, 2014 WL 2290273 (2d Cir.).....33

Brief for the United Kingdom as *Amicus Curiae* Supporting Respondents, *Franchise Tax Bd. of California v. Alcan Aluminium Ltd.*, 493 U.S. 331 (1990) (No. 88-1400), 1989 WL 112691824

China—Measures Related to the Exportation of Various Raw Materials, WT/DS394, WT/DS395, WT/DS398 (1 June 2010), available at http://www.ustr.gov/webfm_send/1948..... 41, 42

G/C/W/438 (20 November 2002), available at https://docs.wto.org/dol2fe/Pages/FE_Search/DDFDdocuments/65661/Q/G/C/W438.pdf..... 28, 29, 41

KESSLER & WALLER, INTERNATIONAL TRADE & U.S. ANTITRUST LAW § 11:7 (2d ed. 2013).....25

RESTATEMENT (THIRD) FOREIGN RELATIONS LAW § 41534

RESTATEMENT (THIRD) FOREIGN RELATIONS LAW § 44137

RESTATEMENT (THIRD) FOREIGN RELATIONS LAW § 44345

U.S. DOJ & FTC ANTITRUST ENFORCEMENT GUIDELINES FOR INTERNATIONAL OPERATIONS § 3.32 (1995). 33, 36

WALLER, ANTITRUST & AMERICAN BUSINESS ABROAD § 8:23 n.6 (3d ed. 2013)...34

WRIGHT & MILLER, FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE § 2444 (3d ed. 2014).....29
